

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOAN L. ROBINSON,	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	SC97940
	)	
JOHN F. LANGENBACH, JUDY LANFRI,	)	
and PERMA-JACK COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Appellants/Cross-Respondents.	)	

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District  
Appeal No. ED 106781

Circuit Court of St. Louis County; Cause No. 12SL-CC02302-01  
Honorable Kristine Allen Kerr  
Division 14

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

John G. Beseau, #56704  
 FOLEY & MANSFIELD, PLLP  
 101 S. Hanley Road, Suite 600  
 St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
 (314) 925-5700 *telephone*  
 (314) 925-5701 *facsimile*  
 jbeseau@foleymansfield.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....10

RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ BRIEF.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

Response to Points I & II.....14

A. Established Missouri law mandates denial of Points I & II.....15

B. The principle of at-will employment has nothing to do with  
Respondent’s claims for breach of fiduciary duty.....19

C. Response to Point I.....31

D. Response to Point II.....34

Response to Point III.....40

Response to Point IV.....43

Response to Point V.....47

CONCLUSION.....57

RESPONDENT’S CROSS-APPEAL.....58

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....58

POINTS RELIED ON.....59

ARGUMENT.....61

Point I.....61

Point II.....70

Point III.....72  
Point IV.....75  
Point V.....77  
Point VI.....80  
CONCLUSION.....82  
Certificate of Compliance.....83  
Certificate of Service.....84

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*21 West, Inc. v. Meadowgreen Trails, Inc.*, 913 S.W.2d 858  
(Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1995).....60-1, 63, 66, 72-3, 80-1

*Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.*, 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013).....39

*Bellows v. Porter*, 201 F.2d 429 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1953).....49

*Bennett v. Damascus Cmty. Bank*, 2006 WL 2458718 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2006).....24

*Bergman v. Service Caster & Truck Co.*, 249 S.W. 973 (Mo. Ct. App. 1923).....43

*Blue v. Harrah's N. Kansas City*, 170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....14

*Brandt v. Csaki*, 937 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....40, 42

*Brown v. Brown*, 152 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....61, 70, 77

*Brown v. Brown*, 530 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2017).....19

*Brown v. Luce Mfg. Co.*, 96 S.W.2d 1098 (Mo. Ct. App. 1936).....79

*Cavalier Oil Corp.v. Harnett*, 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989).....65

*Chrisman v. Avil’s Inc.*, 80 Pa. D. & C. 395 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Delaware Co. 1952).....24

*Cooke v. Fresh Express Foods Corp., Inc.*, 7 P.3d 717 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)...27-9, 39, 71

*Cooper v. Anderson-Stokes, Inc.*, 571 A.2d 786 (Del. 1990).....24

*Delahoussaye v. Newhard*, 785 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....18

*Dierker Assoc. v. Gillis*, 859 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993).....75

*Dreiseszun v. FLM Indus., Inc.*, 577 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979).....64

*Dycus v. Cross*, 869 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. En Banc. 1994).....65

*Evans v. Eno*, 903 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....20

*Fendelman v. Fenco Handbag Mfg. Co.*, 482 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. En Banc. 1972).....42

*Fix v. Fix Material Co.*, 538 S.W.2d 351  
(Mo. App. E.D. 1976)..... 16, 18, 25-6, 29, 33, 45-6, 49, 60, 78

*Forinash v. Daugherty*, 697 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....16, 25

*Gamble v. Queens County Water Co.*, 25 N.E. 201 (N.Y. 1890).....49

*Gieselmann v. Stegeman*, 443 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1969).....16, 18, 23, 31, 33, 79

*Gigax v. Repka*, 615 N.E.2d 644 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992).....30

*Gimple v. Bolstien*, 477 N.Y.S.2d 1014 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....31, 81

*Health Care Foundation of Greater Kansas City v. HM Acquisition, LLC*,  
507 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....60, 76

*Hendley v. Lee*, 676 F. Supp. 1317 (D.S.C. 1987).....74

*Hendrick v. Hendrick*, 755 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2000).....39

*Herbik v. Rand*, 732 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1987).....48-9, 51

*Hollis v. Hill*, 232 F.3d 460 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....34, 36-8

*Hopkins v. Hopkins*, 449 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....48, 50-3

*Howard v. City of Kansas City*, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. En Banc. 2011).....21

*Ingle v. Glamore Sales, Inc.*, 535 N.E.2d 1311 (N.Y. 1989).....25, 31-4

*Ivie v. Smith*, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. En Banc. 2014).....47-8, 50

*Kelsey v. Nathey*, 869 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....20

*King v. F.T.J., Inc.*, 765 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1988)..... 65

*Kirchoff v. Moto, Inc.*, 482 S.W.3d 384 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2016).....45, 49

*Kirtz v. Grossman*, 463 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1971).....16, 25, 45-6, 59, 63, 68, 70, 81

*Klinkerfuss v. Cronin*, 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009).....80, 82

*Lake Wauwanoka, Inc. v. Anton*, 277 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009).....21

*Macheca v. Fowler*, 412 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. 1967).....20

*Mannix v. Butte Water Co.*, 854 P.2d 834 (Mont. 2006).....24

*McGhee v. Schreiber Foods, Inc.*, 502 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....42

*Meiselman v. Meiselman*, 307 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1983).....39

*Mitchell v. Residential Funding Corp.*, 334 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)....76-7, 79

*Mosely v. De Moya*, 497 So. 2d 696 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....24

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. 1976).....61

*Musto v. Vidas*, 754 A.2d 586 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....76

*Nelson v. Martin*, 1996 WL 47137 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....30

*New Founded Indus. Missionary Baptist Ass’n v. Anderson*, 49 So. 2d 342  
(La. Ct. App. 1950).....24

*O’Gorman & Sandroni, P.C. v. Dodson*, 478 S.W.3d 539  
(Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2015).....48, 50-2

*Peterson v. Cont’l Boiler Works, Inc.*, 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. En Banc. 1990).....16, 25

*Phelps v. Watson-Stillman Co.*, 293 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. 1956).....63-4, 71

*Piekarski v. Home Owners Sav. Bank, F.S.B.*, 956 F.2d 1484 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....23

*Pierson v. Kirkpatrick*, 357 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....45

*Poage v. Crane Co.*, 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2017).....14-5, 22

*Reedy v. Azzar*, 1993 WL 339095 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....24

*Richie v. Rupe*, 443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014).....25

*Robinson v. Langenbach*, 439 S.W.3d 853  
(Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2014).....18, 34-5, 41-2, 49, 57, 68

*Saigh ex rel. Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Busch*, 396 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965).....33

*Sauvain v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.*, 437 S.W.3d 296  
(Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....50-1, 56-7

*Southern Star Cent. Gas Pipeline v. Murray*, 190 S.W.3d 423  
(Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....72, 75, 78, 80

*St. Joseph’s Reg’l Health Ctr. v. Munos*, 934 S.W.2d 192 (Ark. 1996).....31-2

*State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry*, 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. En Banc. 2004).....48, 66, 72-3

*State v. Eighinger*, 931 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....43

*Struckhoff v. Echo Ridge Farm, Inc.*, 833 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1992).....44

*Sutherland v. Sutherland*, 348 S.W3d 84, 89-90 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....32, 49

*Swanger v. Nat’l Juvenile Law Ctr.*, 714 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....22-4

*Swope v. Siegel-Robert, Inc.*, 243 F.3d 486 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....59-65, 67, 70, 75

*W&W Equip. Co., Inc. v. Mink*, 568 N.E.2d 564 (Ct. App. Ind. 1991)...29-30, 34, 37, 79

*Waters v. G&B Feeds, Inc.*, 306 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....16, 25, 34, 45

*Western. Blue Print Co. v. Roberts*, 367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. En Banc. 2012)...16, 18-9, 23, 33

*Whale Art Co., Inc. v. Docter*, 743 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....46-7, 49, 57

*Wilkes v. Springside Nursing Home, Inc.*, 353 N.E.2d 657 (Mass. 1976).....30, 33-7

*Williams v. Daus*, 114 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....14

*Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.*, 281 S.W.3d 854  
(Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009).....40

*Wilson Plywood and Door, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*, 39 T.C.M.

(CCH) 1132 (U.S.T.C. 1980).....24

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.355.....60, 77-8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.365.....23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.455.....62, 75

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.494.....44-5, 47

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.020.....75-6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.068.....66

**Rules**

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 55.10.....20

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 72.01.....21

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 73.01.....50

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 78.10.....66

**Articles**

American Law Institute, Standards for Determining Fair Value,  
Principles of Corporate Governance: Analysis and  
Recommendations (1994).....62-3, 67

Joseph W. Anthony & Karlyn V. Boraas, *Betrayed, Belittled...  
But Triumphant: Claims of Shareholders in  
Closely Held Corporations*,  
22 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1173 (1996).....62

Harry J. Haynsworth, *Valuation of Business Interests*,  
 33 Mercer L. Rev. 457 (1982).....62

Douglas K. Moll, *Shareholder Oppression and “Fair Value”:  
 Of Discounts, Dates, and Dastardly Deeds in the Close Corporation*,  
 54 Duke L.J. 293 (2004).....65, 71, 74, 81

Douglas K. Moll, *Shareholder Oppression & Reasonable Expectations:  
 Of Change, Gifts, and Inheritances in Close Corporation Disputes*,  
 86 Minn. L. Rev. 717 (2002).....25, 38-9, 68, 74, 79, 82

Samuel E. Neschis, *Reasonable Expectations of  
 Shareholder-Employees in Closely Held Corporations:  
 Towards a Standard of When Termination of Employment  
 Constitutes Shareholder Oppression*,  
 13 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 301 (2015).....25, 32, 37-9, 69, 71
